

C.A. No. 10771/2016 (XII-A)
 FOR APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION ON IA 45290/2021
 IA No. 45290/2021 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION)

C.A. No. 10772/2016 (XII-A)
 FOR APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION ON IA 45205/2021
 IA No. 45205/2021 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION)

C.A. No. 10774/2016 (XII-A)
 FOR ON IA 122245/2013
 FOR ON IA 122287/2013
 FOR INTERVENTION APPLICATION ON IA 2/2014
 FOR INTERVENTION APPLICATION ON IA 3/2014
 FOR APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION ON IA 45421/2021
 IA No. 45421/2021 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION
 IA No. 3/2014 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION
 IA No. 2/2014 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION)

C.A. No. 10773/2016 (XII-A)
 FOR APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION ON IA 45502/2021
 IA No. 45502/2021 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION)

C.A. No. 10775/2016 (XII-A)
 FOR [PERM. TO FILE AMENED CAUSE TITLE] ON IA 76328/2018
 FOR APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION ON IA 45494/2021
 IA No. 45494/2021 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION)

C.A. No. 10776-10777/2016 (XII-A)
 FOR PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) ON IA 1/2014
 FOR ON IA 0/2016
 FOR APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION ON IA 42225/2021
 FOR APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION ON IA 104266/2021
 FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT ON IA 104268/2021
 IA No. 104266/2021 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION
 IA No. 42225/2021 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION
 IA No. 104268/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT
 IA No. 1/2014 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..))

Date : 07-02-2022 These matters were called on for pronouncement of Judgment today.

Counsel for
 Parties(s)

Mr. V. Giri, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. P. Venkat Reddy, Adv.
 Mr. Prashant Kumar Tyagi, Adv.
 Mr. P. Srinivas Reddy, Adv.
 Ms. Ankita Gupta, Adv.
 M/S. Venkat Palwai Law Associates, AOR

Mr. Huzefa A. Ahmadi, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Nakul Dewan, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Ejaz Maqbool, AOR

Ms. Akriti Chaubey, Adv.
Mr. Saif Zia, Adv.
Ms. Shahrukh Alam, Adv.
Mr. Rohan Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Rohan Andrew Naik, Adv.
Ms. Smriti Kalra, Adv.
Mr. Abu Akram, Adv.
Ms. Tanya Shree, Adv.

Mr. C.S. Vaidyanathan, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Bina Madhavan, Adv.
Mr. Sweena Nair, Adv.
Mr. P. Mohith Rao, Adv.
Mr. S. Udaya Kumar Sagar, AOR

Mr. Salman Khurshid, Sr. Adv.
Mr. S. Wasim A. Qadri, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Lakshmi Raman Singh, AOR.
Mr. Tamim A. Qadri, Adv.
Mr. Saeed Qadri, Adv.
Ms. Lubna Naaz, Adv.
Mr. Aman Khullar, Adv.
Ms. Shama Usmani, Adv.

Mr. Randeep Rai, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Abhinav Agnihotri, Adv.
Mr. Dipan Sethi, Adv.
Ms. Rubina Virmani, Adv.
Mr. Sunil Fernandes, AOR

Mr. Basavaprabhu S. Patil, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Anirudh Sanganeria, AOR

Mr. Vikas Mehta, AOR
Mr. Adith Nair, Adv.
Mr. Apoorv Khator, Adv.
Mr. Bhaskar Nayak, Adv.
Mr. V. Prabhakar, Adv.
Mr. Rajat Sehgal, Adv.
Ms. Jyoti Parashar, Adv.
Mr. N.J. Ramchandra, Adv.
Mr. Francis Ilango, Adv.

Mr. Ranjit Kumar, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Deepak Khurana, Adv.
Ms. Nishtha Wadhawa, Adv.
Mr. Umesh Kumar Khaitan, AOR

Mr. Anoop Chaudhary, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Varinder Kumar Sharma, AOR
Mr. Varun Thakur, Adv.
Ms. Parul Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Bikash Chandra, Adv.

Mr. Brijesh Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Salman Khan, Adv.
Mr. Yugal Prasad, Adv.
Mr. P.K. Singh, Adv.
Ms. Shraddha Saran, Adv.
Mr. Shantanu Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Ashish Dholakia, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Akash Panwal, Adv.
Mr. P.S. Sudheer, Adv.
Mr. Bharat Sood, Adv.
Ms. Shruti Jose, Adv.

Mr. Santanam Swaminadhan, Adv.
Mr. Hirendranath, Adv.
Ms. Abhilasha Shrawat, Adv.
Mr. Prakruti Golechha, Adv.
Mrs. Aarthi Rajan, AOR

Smt. Laxmi Arvind, AOR
Mr. Arvind Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Pradeep Kumar Mathur, Adv.
Mr. Khushant Wadhwa, Adv.
Mr. M.K. Tiwari, Adv.
Mr. Chiranjeev Johri, Adv.

Mr. Rambabu, Adv.
Mr. N. Eswara Rao, Adv.
Ms. Prity Kumari, Adv.
M/s. M. Rambabu & Co, AOR

Mr. Mahfooz A. Nazki, AOR

Dr. Lalit Bhasin, Adv.
Ms. Nina Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Ananya Marwah, Adv.
Ms. Ruchika Joshi, Adv.
Mr. Mudit Sharma, AOR

Mr. K. Ramamoorthy, Sr. Adv.
Mr. M.A. Chinnasamy, Adv.
Mr. C. Rubavathi, Adv.
Mr. M. Veeraragavan, Adv.
Mr. P. Rajaram, Adv.
Mr. Kulwant Singh Narwal, Adv.
Mr. V. Senthil Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Ch. Leela Sarveswar, Adv.
Mr. Venkatasamy, Adv.

Mr. Dheeraj Nair, AOR
Ms. Avni Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Manoj C. Mishra, AOR

Mr. M. Shoeb Alam, AOR

Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, AOR

Mr. Kunal Verma, AOR

Ms. Yugandhara Pawar Jha, Adv.

Mr. Ashwin Kumar Nair, Adv.

Mr. Satya Mitra, AOR

Mr. G. N. Reddy, AOR

Mr. T. V. Ratnam, AOR

Mr. P. Vinay Kumar, AOR

Mr. Kunal Verma, AOR

Mr. Sunil Fernandes, AOR

Mr. Vikas Mehta, AOR

Mr. Varinder Kumar Sharma, AOR

Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, AOR

Mr. Umesh Kumar Khaitan, AOR

Mrs. Laxmi Arvind, AOR

Mr. S.. Udaya Kumar Sagar, AOR

M/S. M. Rambabu And Co., AOR

Mr. Ejaz Maqbool, AOR

Mr. Manoj C. Mishra, AOR

Mr. M. Shoeb Alam, AOR

Mr. Kunal Verma, AOR

Mrs. Aarthi Rajan, AOR

Mr. Sunil Fernandes, AOR

Mr. Satya Mitra, AOR

Mr. G. N. Reddy, AOR

Mr. T. V. Ratnam, AOR

Mr. Lakshmi Raman Singh, AOR

Mrs. Laxmi Arvind, AOR

Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, AOR

Mr. P. Vinay Kumar, AOR

Mr. Sumanth Nookala, AOR

Mr. Dheeraj Nair, AOR

M/S. Venkat Palwai Law Associates, AOR

Mr. S.. Udaya Kumar Sagar, AOR

Mr. Mudit Sharma, AOR

Mr. Anirudh Sanganeria, AOR

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Hemant Gupta pronounced the reportable Judgment of the Bench comprising His Lordship and Hon'ble Mr. Justice V. Ramasubramanian.

Application(s) for substitution(s) is/are allowed.

Application(s) for impleadment/intervention is/are allowed.

The operative portion of the Judgment in Civil Appeal Nos. 10770 OF 2016, 10738 OF 2016, 10768 OF 2016, 10769 OF 2016, 10773 OF 2016, 10775 OF 2016 and 10776-10777 OF 2016 is reproduced hereunder :-

"197. In view of the above, we pass the following order:

(i) The Civil Appeals are allowed. The orders passed by the High Court are set aside.

(ii) The Errata notification dated 13.3.2006 is quashed. The Land admeasuring 1654 Acres and 32 guntas vest with the state and/or Corporation free from any encumbrance.

(iii) In terms of Section 10(2)(i) of the Commutation Regulation, 90% of the gross basic sum referred to in Section 4 of the Commutation Regulation is payable to the Dargah. The arrears shall be calculated and paid to the Dargah within 6 months."

(iv) No order as to costs."

Pending interlocutory application(s), if any, stands disposed of.

The operative portion of the Judgment in Civil Appeal Nos. 10771 OF 2016, 10772 OF 2016 and 10774 OF 2016 is reproduced hereunder :-

"198. These appeals are on behalf of alleged tenants or pattadars under the jagirdar. It has been asserted that they started paying rent to the State after abolition of jagirs and claim possession on some part of the land which is now part of the impugned Errata notification. The arguments raised by the appellants have been incorporated in the main judgment. For the reasons recorded above, the appellants are at liberty to seek remedy for the redressal of their grievances before an appropriate forum in accordance with law. These appeals are accordingly disposed of."

Pending interlocutory application(s), if any, stands disposed of.

The original record in Criminal Case No. CC4902/2007 (Reg No. 300306/2015) pending before the Court of 1-PCJ-cum-XIV Additional Metropolitan Magistrate, Cyberabad at Rajendernagar was requisitioned vide order dated 09.11.2021.

Let the record be returned. A request be made to the Registrar General of the High Court of Telangana to arrange to collect the record by Special Messenger.

The note of documents from the records of Wakf Board produced by Mr. Ejaz Maqbool, learned counsel for the Wakf Board on

25.11.2021 be kept on record in Original File. A report of the Royal Commission on the Jagir Administration and Reforms produced by learned State counsel is also ordered to be kept on record in Original File.

(JAYANT KUMAR ARORA)
COURT MASTER

(RENU BALA GAMBHIR)
COURT MASTER

(Signed reportable Judgment is placed on the file)